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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Heleen van der Sijs, PharmD PhD  
Clinical pharmacist  
Erasmus Medical Centre, Rotterdam, the Netherlands  
 
No competing interests to declare. 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-May-2012 

 

THE STUDY It is stated in the Discussion that grading and probability of harm are 
based on a low level of evidence: expert opinion. The authors do not 
mention attempts to structurally categorize literature references on 
severity and evidence levels as has been done in the ORCA-system 
(Hansten PD et al) and the Dutch drug database G-standard (van 
Roon EN et al). 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The authors describe multi-level predictors in the categories 
physician, patient and alert. Within these categories the structure is 
less clear. Reference to the Tables does not help because the 
terminology in the Tables does not match with the italicized text in 
these paragraphs.  
Examples: Is „proficiency in using e-prescribing systems‟ mentioned 
in the Tables as „practice experience‟? The proportion of elderly in 
the practice is mentioned in the text, but the Tables (also) mention 
the age as mean and SD. The speed in e-prescribing tasks is 
mentioned in the Tables as a figure per minute, but the text 
mentions the time in seconds. Tables cannot be understood 
completely with help of the legend: What does the figure practice 
experience (per 5 year) mean? Why are patients per day presented 
per 5 pt? What does the arrow mean in Ambulatory care visits (per 5 
visits ↑).  
This part of the manuscript can be improved considerably by more 
consistently using words and italics.  
 
 
The authors suggest measures to come to real-world evidence in 
drug alerts. It would be helpful to the reader to include some 
practical recommendations.  
 
Whether putting priority on commonly used drugs and drug 
combinations is the best way to prevent harm is dependent also on 
the current knowledge of prescribers (perhaps they know a lot about 
these commonly used drugs and alerts are superfluous) and the 
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severity of the adverse effects of drug combinations not included in 
the system yet. This should be mentioned. 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper contains some questions or comments between brackets 
and underlined parts, suggesting work in progress and not a paper 
ready for review yet. Examples: P 9: Physicians may view a detailed 
description of the alert [on initial screen or if they click on the alert?]. 
P11 twice: (refs). P 10-11: many underlined and italicized words and 
sentences. It is unclear whether the reader should pay extra 
attention to these parts.  
 
It is not clear how alerts are generally presented to the prescriber 
(interruptive pop-alerts or less intrusive methods) and whether alerts 
can be viewed afterwards in case of alert suppression. Addition of 
this information would help the reader to put the paper into context 
and to understand whether alert suppression (by physicians or 
hospital management) would have jurisdictional consequences.  
 
The majority of care providers prevented alert generation for low and 
medium-level alerts. A discussion about the necessity to include 
these less severe alerts is lacking and would be interesting to the 
reader.  
 
The authors mention in the Discussion that „physicians were more 
likely to generate alerts‟. Isn‟t it the CPOE that is generating alerts? 

 

REVIEWER Dr. Kevin Yap  
University of Warwick, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-May-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Comments to Authors: 
The authors have presented a well-designed study on evaluating the 
associations of computerized alerts with elderly patients‟ and 
physicians‟ characteristics. The manuscript is easy to read and 
understand. However, there are a number of grammatical errors that 
need to be corrected throughout the manuscript. In addition, there 
are some other issues that the authors should consider and address 
in their revision. 
 
1) Although the results of the study are not unique and echo the 

results of other studies on computerized alerts in the 
literature, the manuscript may be of value to be published if 
the authors can put this manuscript in light of the available 
literature to substantiate their claim of this being the “first 
study to investigate the alert, patient, and physician 
characteristics associated with both the generation of 
psychotropic alerts and physician response”. Computerized 
monitoring of patients on psychotropics has been carried out 
for a while now (e.g. Overall et al. Hosp Community 
Psychiatry 1987;38:381). Furthermore, the authors 
themselves have recently published a study on computerized 
alerts in elderly patients on psychotropic drugs (J Am Med 
Inform Assoc 2012 Jan 12, published ahead of print). The 
authors must address in their background/introduction how 
this study is different from their previous study, what this study 
adds to their previous findings, and whether the patient and 
clinician populations are the same in both studies. Similarly, 
the bullet points in the Article Summary should explicitly 
address these issues in relation to their previous study as 
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well.  
 
2) Please change the title to a more appropriate one as there is 

no prediction involved in the study. The study results have 
only found associations among the relevant 
parameters/factors, as identified by the odds ratios.  

 

3) Article summary (bullet point 1) and Abstract Objective 
(first sentence): Please rephrase the sentences as the 
authors have not shown nor cited any direct evidence to 
demonstrate that clinical decision support systems decreases 
errors that relate to fall injuries. From my understanding, this 
“expectation” is an implication derived from computerized 
alerts  reducing medication errors, some of which (in 
medications like psychotropics), may possibly predispose to 
falls. Therefore, this is an “implication” that such alerts may 
reduce the risk of fall-related injuries (rather than expect). 

 

4) Article summary (last bullet point under key messages) 
and Results (Pg 15, last para, last 4 lines): I do not think 
that there is a clinical significance for “patients who made 
more visits to their physicians” to revise a prescription due to 
computer alerts, since the OR is only 1.05 per 5 visits. 
Furthermore, the statistical significance is not that clear cut – 
since the 95% CI is 1.00-1.09). In the results section, the 
sentence seems incomplete. Authors should rephrase this 
result. 

 

5) Methods (Pg 9, first para): I am not sure what is shown as 
the beginning screen for physicians. It would be good to 
provide a Figure of such a screenshot example since the 
manuscript will cater towards an international audience if 
published. Similarly, it would be advantageous if the authors 
can describe the source in which the database obtains its 
drug-related content, even though this is a commercial 
hospital system and some expert opinion may be involved in 
ranking of severities. For example, systems in the UK may 
hypothetically follow the British National Formulary for drug 
information. Similarly, systems in US may hypothetically follow 
the AHFS or Lexicomp‟s Drug Information Handbook. Which 
resource(s) does the system in this study follow? 

 

6) Methods (Pg 10, outcomes): Authors should make clear 
whether the alerts generated were interruptive or non-
interruptive, since studies have suggested that 
interruptive/non-interruptive alerts have their own pros and 
cons. This will set the stage as to the understanding of the 
results of this study. 

 

7) Pg 9, para 1, 3
rd

 last line: Why is there a question mark after 
the phrase “on initial screen of if they click on the alert”? Does 
this mean that the authors are not sure of what happens in the 
practice setting? 

 

8) Pg 10, para 1, 3
rd

 line: Reference #26 is repeated in the 
same citation. 

 

9) Pg 11, first line & 4
th

 last line of page: Authors put “ref”, 
which I am not sure what they mean. 
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10) Pg 11, section on Patient-level predictors: Do the authors 
mean the presence of previous fall-related injury in the past 
year, or the number of injuries? Please also define what is 
meant by “active medications” – the total number of 
medications that patients are taking (including psychotropics), 
or just psychotropics alone? 

 

11) Pg 12, last line of first para: Sentence is not complete. 
Authors only list antidepressants and antipsychotics as the 
classes involved in alerts, while there are more 
pharmacological classes in Table 2. 

 

12) Pg 14, Results, para 1, line 2: Please reconfirm the values 
for patients 65 years and older, and patients seen per day. It 
seems that the proportions are inverted from Table 1. 

 

13) Pg 14, Results, para 1, line 5: Please state the percentage 
of physicians who set the drug alert preference to severe 
alerts. 

 

14) Results (Pg 14, Para 2; Pg 16, Para 1) and Table 2: The 
number of alerts seen do not add up for the severity of alerts 
(N=807). There were 139 alerts not accounted for in this 
section. Please clarify. 

 

15) Results (Pg 15, Para 1, 2
nd

 line): Please indicate the 
statistical values (OR, 95% CI, p-value) as it is not clear if the 
statement that alerts are more likely to be generated due to 
gait and balance problems (95%CI 0.99-1.33, p-value 0.06) 
will impact practice. The values do not show statistical 
significance. 

 

16) Results (Pg 15, last para, 5
th

 line): Please separate the 
sentence on alerts for renal-dose adjustment, since the OR of 
1.64 does not imply that alerts are “more than twice as likely” 
to be revised. 

 

17) Pg 17, last para, first 3 lines: Please rephrase sentences, as 
the authors seem to give contradict themselves by saying that 
this is the first study which documents physicians likely to 
generate alerts, yet say that this finding fits with prior studies. 

 

18) Pg 17, last para: Authors could possibly discuss the 
possibility of how interruptive and non-interruptive alerts (and 
therefore their study results) will impact “alert fatigue” and 
practices. 

 

19) Pg 18, para 2: It would be good to postulate the limitation of 
the results being not generalizable to other electronic 
healthcare systems, since different institutions (particularly in 
different countries) use different systems. 

 

20) Conclusion: It would be good to include a possibility of 
systems that may be able to model such data to provide 
estimates of injury risks as a “new generation” of drug alerts in 
the future. 
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21) Table 1: Are the risk factors for fall-related injuries mutually 
exclusive? Please include a footnote. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Comments from Reviewer #1: Heleen van der Sijs, PharmD PhD  

 

1. Comment: “It is stated in the Discussion that grading and probability of harm are based on a low 

level of evidence: expert opinion. The authors do not mention attempts to structurally categorize 

literature references on severity and evidence levels as has been done in the ORCA-system (Hansten 

PD et al) and the Dutch drug database G-standard (van Roon EN et al).”  

 

Response: The reviewer makes a good point. We have adjusted the third paragraph in the discussion 

to reflect this, and included the van Roon reference.  

 

2. Comment: "The authors describe multi-level predictors in the categories physician, patient and 

alert. Within these categories the structure is less clear. Reference to the Tables does not help 

because the terminology in the Tables does not match with the italicized text in these paragraphs. 

Examples: Is „proficiency in using e-prescribing systems‟ mentioned in the Tables as „practice 

experience‟? The proportion of elderly in the practice is mentioned in the text, but the Tables (also) 

mention the age as mean and SD. The speed in e-prescribing tasks is mentioned in the Tables as a 

figure per minute, but the text mentions the time in seconds. Tables cannot be understood completely 

with help of the legend: What does the figure practice experience (per 5 year) mean? Why are 

patients per day presented per 5 pt? What does the arrow mean in Ambulatory care visits (per 5 visits 

↑). This part of the manuscript can be improved considerably by more consistently using words and 

italics.”  

 

Response: We agree that the wording of the variables within each category was not consistent with 

what was presented in the tables. We have modified the text in the tables and methods where 

appropriate, to make our terminology consistent.  

 

3. Comment: “The authors suggest measures to come to real-world evidence in drug alerts. It would 

be helpful to the reader to include some practical recommendations.”  

 

Response: A comment giving an example has been added to the discussion.  

 

4. Comment: “Whether putting priority on commonly used drugs and drug combinations is the best 

way to prevent harm is dependent also on the current knowledge of prescribers (perhaps they know a 

lot about these commonly used drugs and alerts are superfluous) and the severity of the adverse 

effects of drug combinations not included in the system yet. This should be mentioned.”  

 

Response: Thank you for your insightful comment. We have adjusted the last two sentences of the 

third paragraph in the discussion to better reflect this concept.  

 

5. Comment: “The paper contains some questions or comments between brackets and underlined 

parts, suggesting work in progress and not a paper ready for review yet. Examples: P 9: Physicians 

may view a detailed description of the alert [on initial screen or if they click on the alert?]. P11 twice: 
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(refs). P 10-11: many underlined and italicized words and sentences. It is unclear whether the reader 

should pay extra attention to these parts.”  

 

Response: Each of the issues mentioned have been addressed and edited in the appropriate places 

in the manuscript.  

 

6. Comment: “It is not clear how alerts are generally presented to the prescriber (interruptive pop-

alerts or less intrusive methods) and whether alerts can be viewed afterwards in case of alert 

suppression. Addition of this information would help the reader to put the paper into context and to 

understand whether alert suppression (by physicians or hospital management) would have 

jurisdictional consequences.”  

 

Response: We agree with the reviewer‟s comments, and have added more description of the 

presentation of the alerts to physicians on page 9 (under the section “Electronic Prescribing System”), 

as well as screenshots in the Appendix.  

 

7. Comment: “The majority of care providers prevented alert generation for low and medium-level 

alerts. A discussion about the necessity to include these less severe alerts is lacking and would be 

interesting to the reader.”  

 

Response: The last sentence of the second paragraph in the discussion has been expanded, so that 

it includes discussion of this idea.  

 

8. Comment: “The authors mention in the Discussion that „physicians were more likely to generate 

alerts‟. Isn‟t it the CPOE that is generating alerts?”  

 

Response: Indeed, this is true. The text has been corrected.  

 

 

Comments from Reviewer #2: Dr. Devin Yap  

 

1. Comment: “Although the results of the study are not unique and echo the results of other studies on 

computerized alerts in the literature, the manuscript may be of value to be published if the authors can 

put this manuscript in light of the available literature to substantiate their claim of this being the “first 

study to investigate the alert, patient, and physician characteristics associated with both the 

generation of psychotropic alerts and physician response”. Computerized monitoring of patients on 

psychotropics has been carried out for a while now (e.g. Overall et al. Hosp Community Psychiatry 

1987;38:381). Furthermore, the authors themselves have recently published a study on computerized 

alerts in elderly patients on psychotropic drugs (J Am Med Inform Assoc 2012 Jan 12, published 

ahead of print). The authors must address in their background/introduction how this study is different 

from their previous study, what this study adds to their previous findings, and whether the patient and 

clinician populations are the same in both studies. Similarly, the bullet points in the Article Summary 

should explicitly address these issues in relation to their previous study as well.”  

 

Response: Thank you for your comments. We have adjusted the first paragraph in the discussion and 

the strengths and limitations section in the article summary to more precisely highlight how this study 

is unique.  

The study published in JAMIA by Tamblyn et. al. 2012 was a randomized controlled trial to determine 

if alerts for psychotropic medications based on actual risk-estimates associated with fall-related 

injuries would reduce patient fall-related injury risk, as compared to a commercial system‟s alerts. It 

did not look at factors associated with the generation of alerts in a commercial alerting system. In 

addition the JAMIA study was conducted in a completely different time-frame from this study.  
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2. Comment: “Please change the title to a more appropriate one as there is no prediction involved in 

the study. The study results have only found associations among the relevant parameters/factors, as 

identified by the odds ratios.”  

 

Response: A change in title has been made to incorporate this comment.  

 

3.Comment: “Article summary (bullet point 1) and Abstract Objective (first sentence): Please rephrase 

the sentences as the authors have not shown nor cited any direct evidence to demonstrate that 

clinical decision support systems decreases errors that relate to fall injuries. From my understanding, 

this “expectation” is an implication derived from computerized alerts reducing medication errors, some 

of which (in medications like psychotropics), may possibly predispose to falls. Therefore, this is an 

“implication” that such alerts may reduce the risk of fall-related injuries (rather than expect).”  

 

Response: We have revised the article summary and abstract objective, and removed any mention of 

fall-related injuries.  

 

4. Comment: “Article summary (last bullet point under key messages) and Results (Pg 15, last para, 

last 4 lines): I do not think that there is a clinical significance for “patients who made more visits to 

their physicians” to revise a prescription due to computer alerts, since the OR is only 1.05 per 5 visits. 

Furthermore, the statistical significance is not that clear cut – since the 95% CI is 1.00-1.09). In the 

results section, the sentence seems incomplete. Authors should rephrase this result.”  

 

Response: Although an odds ratio of 1.05 may seem clinically insignificant at the individual level, the 

authors feel it is clinically relevant when considered at a population level. Additionally, the lower-limit 

of the confidence interval is actually 1.004, which was rounded down to 1.00, but the statistical 

significance can still be determined by examining the p-value (which is 0.03 – see Table 4). Also, the 

sentence in the results section has been rephrased and is now complete.  

 

5. Comment: “Methods (Pg 9, first para): I am not sure what is shown as the beginning screen for 

physicians. It would be good to provide a Figure of such a screenshot example since the manuscript 

will cater towards an international audience if published. Similarly, it would be advantageous if the 

authors can describe the source in which the database obtains its drug-related content, even though 

this is a commercial hospital system and some expert opinion may be involved in ranking of 

severities. For example, systems in the UK may hypothetically follow the British National Formulary 

for drug information. Similarly, systems in US may hypothetically follow the AHFS or Lexicomp‟s Drug 

Information Handbook. Which resource(s) does the system in this study follow?”  

 

Response: Thank you for your suggestion. We have included screenshots of the presentation of alerts 

in the software used in this study in an Appendix (to be made available online). In addition, we have 

added some extra description on page 9 under the section “Electronic Prescribing System” regarding 

how the alert system works. Please note that we also included in this section a link to the website for 

the company (Vigilance Santé) who maintains the drug knowledge and alert database used in the 

study‟s prescribing system.  

 

6. Comment: “Methods (Pg 10, outcomes): Authors should make clear whether the alerts generated 

were interruptive or non-interruptive, since studies have suggested that interruptive/non-interruptive 

alerts have their own pros and cons. This will set the stage as to the understanding of the results of 

this study.”  

 

Response: Excellent suggestion. We have added this to the section “Electronic Prescribing System” 

(second paragraph) on page 9.  
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7. Comment: “Pg 9, para 1, 3rd last line: Why is there a question mark after the phrase “on initial 

screen of if they click on the alert”? Does this mean that the authors are not sure of what happens in 

the practice setting?”  

 

Response: This was an editing error and has been revised.  

 

8. Comment: “Pg 10, para 1, 3rd line: Reference #26 is repeated in the same citation.”  

 

Response: This has been revised.  

 

9. Comment: “Pg 11, first line & 4th last line of page: Authors put “ref”, which I am not sure what they 

mean.”  

 

Response: Unfortunately the references for this spot were not generated properly. This has been 

corrected, and the intended references are now included.  

 

10. Comment: “Pg 11, section on Patient-level predictors: Do the authors mean the presence of 

previous fall-related injury in the past year, or the number of injuries? Please also define what is 

meant by “active medications” – the total number of medications that patients are taking (including 

psychotropics), or just psychotropics alone?”  

 

Response: Both definitions have been revised to make it clearer to the reader what was done.  

 

11. Comment: “Pg 12, last line of first para: Sentence is not complete. Authors only list 

antidepressants and antipsychotics as the classes involved in alerts, while there are more 

pharmacological classes in Table 2.”  

 

Response: This has been revised, and the sentence is now complete and reflects the results in the 

table.  

 

12. Comment: “Pg 14, Results, para 1, line 2: Please reconfirm the values for patients 65 years and 

older, and patients seen per day. It seems that the proportions are inverted from Table 1.”  

 

Response: Thank-you. This has been corrected.  

 

13. Comment: “Pg 14, Results, para 1, line 5: Please state the percentage of physicians who set the 

drug alert preference to severe alerts.”  

 

Response: The percentage who viewed only severe alerts has been added.  

 

14. Comment: “Results (Pg 14, Para 2; Pg 16, Para 1) and Table 2: The number of alerts seen do not 

add up for the severity of alerts (N=807). There were 139 alerts not accounted for in this section. 

Please clarify.”  

 

Response: This was a transcription error, and has been corrected. The alert frequency by severity 

now adds up to 807 alerts.  

 

15. Comment: “Results (Pg 15, Para 1, 2nd line): Please indicate the statistical values (OR, 95% CI, 

p-value) as it is not clear if the statement that alerts are more likely to be generated due to gait and 

balance problems (95%CI 0.99-1.33, p-value 0.06) will impact practice. The values do not show 

statistical significance.”  
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Response: The ORs and 95% CIs were added for both variables.  

 

16. Comment: “Results (Pg 15, last para, 5th line): Please separate the sentence on alerts for renal-

dose adjustment, since the OR of 1.64 does not imply that alerts are “more than twice as likely” to be 

revised.”  

 

Response: These two results have been separated, and the results on renal-dose alerts have been 

clarified.  

 

17. Comment: “Pg 17, last para, first 3 lines: Please rephrase sentences, as the authors seem to give 

contradict themselves by saying that this is the first study which documents physicians likely to 

generate alerts, yet say that this finding fits with prior studies.”  

 

Response: Thank you for this observation. We have rephrased the beginning of this paragraph, so the 

sentences no longer appear to contradict themselves.  

 

18. Comment: “Pg 17, last para: Authors could possibly discuss the possibility of how interruptive and 

non-interruptive alerts (and therefore their study results) will impact “alert fatigue” and practices.”  

 

Response: Great suggestion. We expanded the third sentence of the fourth paragraph in the 

discussion to incorporate this topic.  

 

19. Comment: “Pg 18, para 2: It would be good to postulate the limitation of the results being not 

generalizable to other electronic healthcare systems, since different institutions (particularly in 

different countries) use different systems.”  

 

Response: Thank you for your comment. This point has been added in the limitations section.  

 

20. Comment: “Conclusion: It would be good to include a possibility of systems that may be able to 

model such data to provide estimates of injury risks as a “new generation” of drug alerts in the future.”  

 

Response: This is an excellent point, and has been incorporated into the concluding paragraph.  

 

21. Comment: “Table 1: Are the risk factors for fall-related injuries mutually exclusive? Please include 

a footnote.”  

 

Response: We have added a reference in the methods section to prior validation studies of the ICD9 

codes used to identify these risk-factors, where it demonstrates that the risk factors are mutually 

exclusive. Although it is true that some of the risk factors in the model are correlated, the use of 

multivariate logistic regression allows us to estimate each variable‟s association with the outcome, 

while holding all other factors constant. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Kevin Yap, PhD  
Assistant Professor  
Institute of Digital Healthcare, WMG  
University of Warwick  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Jul-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed the reviewer comments sufficiently, 
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and the manuscript is not much better presented. There are some 
minor issues that need to be addressed, and authors should ensure 
that grammatical errors are corrected before re-submission.  
 
1) Pg 2, lines 10-13 (Article focus, point 1) and Pg 4, lines 10-13 
(Abstract objective): The phenomenon whereby physicians over-ride 
drug alerts tend to be generalized and non-specific to psychotropic 
drugs. Unless authors are able to cite references specific to 
psychotropics, I suggest removing the phrase “particularly those for 
psychotropic drugs” be deleted from the sentences in the Article 
Focus and Abstract Objective.  
 
2) Pg 5, line 6 (Abstract results): Please state the OR and 95%CI for 
the patients who made more visits to their physicians.  
 
3) Pg 8, line 32 (Electronic prescribing system): Please state the 
languages for the bilingual electronic health record system.  
 
4) Pg 8, line 41: Please define the acronym “ED”.  
 
5) Pg 9, lines 10-16 & 27 (Electronic prescribing system), Pg 12, line 
46 (Alert-level predictors) and Figures 2 & 3 (online appendix): What 
is the difference between “serious” and “severe” alerts in the 
Figures? Please relate the 3-level scale mentioned in the text, and 
keep this severity scale/ level consistent throughout the text and 
figures. Do not interchange “serious” and “severe” as it gets 
confusing.  
 
6) Pg 10, line 18 (Data sources): Please correct the word “if” to “of” 
in the sentence “The accuracy … validated in prior studies”.  
 
7) Pg 14, line 11 (Results): Please re-confirm if the percent of 
physicians who were 65 years or older. Is it 11.7% or 21.0%?  
 
8) Pg 15, lines 13-16 (Factors associated with alert occurrence): The 
part of the sentence that states “who had gait and balance 
problems” is not statistically significant. I suggest removing this part, 
or if the authors want this to be in text, they should clearly state that 
this is not statistically significant, besides giving the OR and 95%CI.  
 
9) Pg 15, lines 44-46 (Factors associated with alert response): 
Please delete the words “more than” in the sentence “Severe alerts 
were more than twice as likely…”. The OR is 2.03, which is not 
vastly different from “twice as likely”.  
 
10) Table 4: The authors should make a footnote as to why there are 
missing data from the “Type of Alert” section (Columns on Override 
and Revise) under “Alert Characteristics”. There are 3 and 1 missing 
data in the “Override” and “Revise” columns respectively.  
 
11) Table 4: Please indicate clearly that the 95%CI for “Number of 
ambulatory visits” is 1.004 instead of rounding it down to 1.00, either 
in the cell itself, or as a footnote.  
 
12) Online Appendix (Figure 1): Is the patient shown a mock patient 
or a real patient? The name of the patient (Abraham Simpson) 
should be kept anonymous if he is real, or a footnote be written to 
clarify that this is a mock patient.  
  

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2012-001384 on 27 S

eptem
ber 2012. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Response to Reviewer Comments  

 

Comment 1: Pg 2, lines 10-13 (Article focus, point 1) and Pg 4, lines 10-13 (Abstract objective): The 

phenomenon whereby physicians over-ride drug alerts tend to be generalized and non-specific to 

psychotropic drugs. Unless authors are able to cite references specific to psychotropics, I suggest 

removing the phrase “particularly those for psychotropic drugs” be deleted from the sentences in the 

Article Focus and Abstract Objective.  

 

Response: We have made this change accordingly in the Article focus and Abstract objective.  

 

Comment 2: Pg 5, line 6 (Abstract results): Please state the OR and 95%CI for the patients who made 

more visits to their physicians.  

 

Response: This has been added.  

 

Comment 3: Pg 8, line 32 (Electronic prescribing system): Please state the languages for the bilingual 

electronic health record system.  

 

Response: The languages (English/French) have been added to the methods.  

 

Comment 4: Pg 8, line 41: Please define the acronym “ED”.  

 

Response: The acronym “ED” is now defined in the methods.  

 

Comment 5: Pg 9, lines 10-16 & 27 (Electronic prescribing system), Pg 12, line 46(Alert-level 

predictors) and Figures 2 & 3 (online appendix): What is the difference between “serious” and 

“severe” alerts in the Figures? Please relate the 3-level scale mentioned in the text, and keep this 

severity scale/ level consistent throughout the text and figures. Do not interchange “serious” and 

“severe” as it gets confusing.  

 

Response: We agree that the issue of alert severity was still confusing in the manuscript. We have 

adjusted the manuscript to consistently call alerts according to their severity rating in the Vigilance 

drug knowledge database: level 1 alerts = “severe” alerts, level 2 alerts = “serious” alerts, and level 3 

alerts = “moderate” alerts.  

 

Comment 6: Pg 10, line 18 (Data sources): Please correct the word “if” to “of” in the sentence “The 

accuracy … validated in prior studies”.  

 

Response: This typo has been corrected.  

 

Comment 7: Pg 14, line 11 (Results): Please re-confirm if the percent of physicians who were 65 

years or older. Is it 11.7% or 21.0%?  

 

Response: This sentence in the results has been clarified to indicate that the 11.7% corresponds to 

the standard deviation of the percent of patients 65 years and older in the physicians‟ practices, and 

the 21.0% corresponds to the mean percent of patients 65 years and older in the physicians‟ 

practices.  

 

Comment 8: Pg 15, lines 13-16 (Factors associated with alert occurrence): The part of the sentence 

that states “who had gait and balance problems” is not statistically significant. I suggest removing this 

part, or if the authors want this to be in text, they should clearly state that this is not statistically 
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significant, besides giving the OR and 95%CI.  

 

Response: This part has been removed.  

 

Comment 9: Pg 15, lines 44-46 (Factors associated with alert response): Please delete the words 

“more than” in the sentence “Severe alerts were more than twice as likely…”. The OR is 2.03, which is 

not vastly different from “twice as likely”.  

 

Response: The words “more than” have been deleted.  

 

Comment 10: Table 4: The authors should make a footnote as to why there are missing data from the 

“Type of Alert” section (Columns on Override and Revise) under “Alert Characteristics”. There are 3 

and 1 missing data in the “Override” and “Revise” columns respectively.  

 

Response: Unfortunately the row for “Other” type of alerts (which had 1 revised and 3 overridden) had 

been omitted from the table. This row has been added, and there is no longer missing data in the 

section “Type of Alert”.  

 

Comment 11: Table 4: Please indicate clearly that the 95%CI for “Number of ambulatory visits” is 

1.004 instead of rounding it down to 1.00, either in the cell itself, or as a footnote.  

 

Response: This has been adjusted in the cell of the table.  

 

Comment 12: Online Appendix (Figure 1): Is the patient shown a mock patient or areal patient? The 

name of the patient (Abraham Simpson) should be kept anonymous if he is real, or a footnote be 

written to clarify that this is a mock patient.  

 

Response: The patient is a mock patient. The title of the appendix has been modified to indicate this. 
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